Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 8-K

Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. Form 8-K July 28, 2017

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

## **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): July 24, 2017

Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 001-34365 41-1990662 (State or other jurisdiction (Commission (I.R.S. Employer of incorporation) File Number) Identification No.)

7800 Walton Parkway, New Albany, Ohio 43054 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code) Registrant's telephone number, including area code: 614-289-5360 Not Applicable Former name or former address, if changed since last report

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

"Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

"Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

"Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

"Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

## Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On July 24, 2017, Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc.'s wholly owned subsidiary, Mayflower Vehicle Systems, LLC (the "Company") entered into a Contract for Purchase and Sale of Real Property (the "Purchase Agreement"), with Warren Distribution, Inc. (the "Buyer"), to sell the Company's Shadyside, Ohio property for \$2.5 million.

The Purchase Agreement contains customary representations, warranties, and covenants by the Company and Buyer and is subject to customary closing conditions, including completion of due diligence to the satisfaction of Buyer. Subject to the foregoing, the Purchase Agreement provides for closing to occur within 75 days. Until consummation of the closing, there can be no assurance that the property will be sold.

The foregoing description of the Purchase Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Purchase Agreement, a copy of which will be filed as an exhibit to the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ending September 30, 2017.

## Edgar Filing: Commercial Vehicle Group, Inc. - Form 8-K

## **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE GROUP, INC.

July 28, 2017 By: /s/ C. Timothy Trenary

Name: C. Timothy Trenary
Title: Chief Financial Officer